

Nos. 15-1034, 15-1045

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**HEARTLAND-PLYMOUTH COURT MI, LLC
D/B/A HEARTLAND HEALTH CARE CENTER-PLYMOUTH COURT**

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ROBERT J. ENGLEHART
Supervisory Attorney

KELLIE ISBELL
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
**1015 Half Street, S.E.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2978
(202) 273-2482**

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the issue presented	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Procedural history.....	4
II. The Board’s findings of fact	5
A. Heartland reduces the hours of dietary employees without notifying and bargaining with the Union	5
B. The parties go to arbitration, but the arbitrator does not reach the unfair labor practice issue.....	8
III. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	9
Summary of argument.....	10
Standard of review	12
Argument.....	13
The Board reasonably concluded that Heartland violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by failing to give the Union notice and an opportunity to bargain over the effects of its decision to reduce dietary employees’ hours	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
A. The Board reasonably interprets the Act to require an employer to bargain over the effects of a decision affecting wages, hours, or terms and conditions of employment	13
1. Heartland had a duty to bargain over the effects of its decision to reduce dietary employees' hours	15
2. The Board reasonably applied its longstanding clear and unmistakable waiver standard.....	17
3. The Board reasonably found that the Union did not waive its right to bargain over the reduction in hours because Heartland presented the Union with a fait accompli	22
B. The Board did not abuse its discretion by declining to defer to arbitration	24
C. The Board has broad discretion in determining remedies, and the <i>Transmarine</i> remedy is the typical remedy in effects-bargaining cases	28
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allied Signal, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 1216 (2000), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> <i>Honeywell Int’l, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Babcock & Wilcox Construction Co.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 132 (2014)	25
<i>C&C Plywood Corp.</i> , 148 NLRB 414 (1964)	19
<i>Carey v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 375 U.S. 261 (1964).....	25
<i>CBS Corp.</i> , 326 NLRB 861 (1998)	20
<i>Challenge-Cook Bros.</i> , 282 NLRB 21 (1986), <i>enforced</i> , 843 F.2d 230 (6th Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Columbia College Chicago</i> , 360 NLRB No. 122, 2014 WL 2612995.....	31
<i>Davis v. NLRB</i> , 617 F.2d 1264 (7th Cir. 1980)	14
<i>Dean Transp., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 551 F.3d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Dennison National Co.</i> , 296 NLRB 169 (1989)	26,27

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Dick Gidron Cadillac</i> , 287 NLRB 1107 (1988), <i>enforced</i> , 862 F.2d 304 (2d Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>Dodge of Naperville, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , No. 12-1032, 2015 WL 4619830 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 4, 2015).....	15, 23
<i>Don Chavas, LLC</i> , 361 NLRB No. 10, 2014 WL 3897178.....	27
<i>Enloe Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 433 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	17, 21, 23
<i>Fallbrook Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 785 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	28
* <i>First Nat'l Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981).....	13, 14, 16, 22
<i>Gratiot Cmty. Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 51 F.3d 1255 (6th Cir. 1995)	23
<i>GTE Automatic Electric, Inc.</i> , 261 NLRB 1491 (1982)	20
<i>Gulf States Mfg. v. NLRB</i> , 704 F.2d 1390 (5th Cir. 1983)	23
<i>Hendrickson Bros.</i> , 272 NLRB 438 (1985), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 762 F.2d 990 (2d Cir. 1985).....	27

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Holiday Inn of Benton,</i> 237 NLRB 1042 (1978), <i>enforced in relevant part sub nom.</i> <i>Davis v. NLRB</i> , 617 F.2d 1264 (7th Cir. 1980)	14
<i>Honeywell Int'l, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 253 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	18
<i>IBEW Local 1395 v. NLRB,</i> 797 F.2d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	12
* <i>Int'l Ladies' Garment Workers Union v. NLRB,</i> 463 F.2d 907 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	13, 14, 22
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of</i> <i>Am. & its Local 547,</i> 765 F.2d 175 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	5
<i>J.H. Rutter-Rex Mfg. Co.,</i> 396 U.S. 258 (1969)	28
<i>J.R. Simplot Co.,</i> 311 NLRB 572 (1993), <i>enforced,</i> 33 F.3d 58 (9th Cir. 1994)	27
<i>Johnson-Bateman Co.,</i> 295 NLRB 180 (1989)	18
<i>Live Oak Skilled Care & Manor,</i> 300 NLRB 1040 (1990)	31

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
* <i>Local Union 36, Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 706 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2013).....	16, 18, 31, 32
<i>Local Union No. 47, IBEW v. NLRB</i> , 927 F.2d 635 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Los Angeles Soap Co.</i> , 300 NLRB 289 (1990)	22
<i>McLoughlin Mfg. Corp.</i> , 182 NLRB 958 (1970), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> <i>Int'l Ladies' Garment Workers Union, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 463 F.2d 907 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	14
<i>Melody Toyota</i> , 325 NLRB 846 (1998)	29
* <i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	14, 19
<i>Natomi Hosps. of California, Inc. (Good Samaritan Hosp.)</i> , 335 NLRB 901 (2001)	16
<i>NLRB v. C&C Plywood Corp.</i> , 385 U.S. 421 (1967).....	12, 19
* <i>NLRB v. Challenge-Cook Bros. of Ohio, Inc.</i> , 843 F.2d 230 (6th Cir. 1988)	14, 16, 20
<i>NLRB v. Emsing's Supermarket, Inc.</i> , 872 F.2d 1279 (7th Cir. 1989)	32

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	28
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	4
<i>NLRB v. Roll & Hold Warehouse & Distribution Co.</i> , 162 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>NLRB v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 8 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013), <i>affirmed on other grounds</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	4
* <i>Olin Corp.</i> , 268 NLRB 573 (1984)	11, 25, 28
<i>Pattern Makers v. NLRB</i> , 473 U.S. 95 (1985).....	19
<i>Provena Hosps.</i> , 350 NLRB 808 (2007)	18
<i>Providence Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 93 F.3d 1012 (1st Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Radioear Corp.</i> , 214 NLRB 362 (1974)	20

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Regal Cinemas, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 317 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	20, 22, 23
<i>Rochester Gas & Elec. Corp.</i> , 355 NLRB 507 (2010), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> <i>Local Union 36, Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 706 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>Sea-Jet Trucking Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 221 F.3d 196 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>Sitka Sound Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Smurfit-Stone Container Corp.</i> , 344 NLRB 658 (2005)	26, 27
<i>Spielberg Manufacturing Co.</i> , 112 NLRB 1080 (1955)	11, 25
<i>Suffolk Child Dev. Ctr.</i> , 277 NLRB 1345 (1985)	19
<i>Tide Water Associated Oil Co.</i> , 85 NLRB 1096 (1949)	18
<i>*Transmarine Navigation Corp.</i> , 170 NLRB 389 (1968)	9, 11, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 204 v. NLRB</i> , 447 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	29

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	12
* <i>Util. Workers Union of Am., Local 246, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 39 F.3d 1210 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	26, 28
<i>Verizon New York, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 360 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	14
* <i>Vico Prods. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 333 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	13, 17, 22, 23
<i>Virginia Elec. & Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943).....	29
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	26
 Statutes	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	9
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 9, 10, 13, 14, 16
*Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 22
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	14
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2, 24
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 12, 26
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
